nancial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and / or disclosure purposes based on the following

methods:

Investment in fair value through prot or loss

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash ows of a nancial instrument will uctuate because of changes in market

prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specic to the

individual nancial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar nancial instruments traded in the market. The Company is

not exposed to price risk.

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash

ows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

The fair value of non-derivative nancial assets is estimated as the present value of future cash ows, discounted at the market rate of

interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined for disclosure purposes.

All the investments out of pension fund and provident fund trust have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 218 of

the Companies Act, 2017 and the rules formulated for this purpose.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased / decreased prot or loss by Rs. Nil (2023: Rs. 3,165,955).

The fair value of held for trading investment is determined by reference to their quoted closing repurchase price at the reporting date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended June 30, 2024

67

37

Loan from

parent company
Long term loan

  Unclaimed

dividend
Total

Balance at 01 July 2023 316,514,631   57,959,852   7,862,929   382,337,412

Changes from nancing cash ows

Dividend paid -   -   (89,065,358)   (89,065,358)

Other changes:

Dividend announced -   -   90,000,000   90,000,000

Installments paid (300,000,000)   (20,933,633)   -   (320,933,633)

Interest paid (36,646,127)   (1,627,733)   -   (38,273,860)

Interest charged and accrued 20,131,496   3,893,271   -   24,024,767

Balance at 30 June 2024 -   39,291,757   8,797,571   48,089,328

Balance at 01 July 2022 308,893,069   75,417,874   7,522,648   391,833,591

Changes from nancing cash ows

Receipt of loan -   -   -   -

Repayment of long term loan -   -   -   -

Dividend paid -   -   (44,659,719)   (44,659,719)

Other changes: -   -

Dividend announced -   -   45,000,000   45,000,000

Installments paid (21,107,695)   (21,107,695)

Interest paid (44,976,577)   (2,219,989)   -   (47,196,566)

Interest accrued 52,598,139   5,869,662   -   58,467,801

Balance at 30 June 2023 316,514,631   57,959,852   7,862,929   382,337,412

38 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

38.1

Number of shares

held in the

Company

Aggregate %age

shareholding in

the Company

Wah Nobel (Private) Ltd. 4,970,395 55.23%

Wah Industries Limited (WIL) Intermediary parent company - 0.00%

Pakistan Ordinance Factory (POF) Ultimate parent company - 0.00%

WNPL Employees Provident Fund Staff retirement fund 99,000 1.10%

WNCL Employees Provident Fund Staff retirement fund 33,102 0.37%

Wah Nobel Acetates Limited (WNAL) Associated company - 0.00%

Nobel Energy Limited (NEL) Associated company - 0.00%

Wah Construction (Pvt) Limited Associated company - 0.00%

Mr. Tariq Rangoonwala Director 500 0.01%

Mr. Manzoor Ali Shaikh Director - 0.00%

The Company is a subsidiary of Wah Nobel (Private) Limited, so all subsidiaries, holding companies and associated undertakings of

the parent are related parties of the Company. Other related parties comprise of directors, key management personnel, entities with

common directorships and entities over which the directors and trustees are able to exercise inuence. Balances and transactions with

related parties are shown relevant notes to the nancial statements.

Parent company

Associated company Nature of relationship

Following are the associated companies and related parties with whom the Company had entered into transactions during the year: